## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-40**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS, APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION AND DESIGNATING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMISSION.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS,** Section 2-428 of the City's Code of Ordinances establishes the procedure for appointing members of the Charter Review Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Section 2-248, the City Council wishes to appoint the individuals listed below to the Charter Review Commission and to designate the Chairman of the Commission and indicated herein; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of its citizens to appoint the individuals listed herein to the City's Charter Review Commission;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS:

**Section 1.** The facts and matters set forth in the preamble to this resolution are hereby

found to be true and correct.

Section 2. The following individuals are appointed to the Charter Review

Commission:

Mayor: Becky Clepper, Angie Johnson, Diana Browning

Council Position No. 1: Sue Harris, Colleen Pye

Council Position No 2: Gretchen Fagan, Chad Degges

Council Position No 3: Latrell Shannon, Mary Harvey

Council Position No 4: Cody Riedel, John Kelly

Council Position No 5: Brock Henderson,

is hereby designated as the Chairman of the Charter Review

Commission.

Section 3. In the event any clause phrase, provision, sentence, or part of this Resolution or the application of the same to any person or circumstances shall for any reason be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect, impair, or invalidate this Resolution as a whole or any part or provision hereof other than the part declared to be invalid or unconstitutional; and the City Council of the City of Tomball, Texas, declares that it would have passed each and every part of the same notwithstanding the omission of any such part thus declared to be invalid or unconstitutional, whether there be one or more parts.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND RESOLVED this the 5th day of September 2023.

Lori Klein Quinn, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tracylynn Garcia, City Secretary